sufficient for any reviewing body to uphold the action, notwithstanding the need for board members 

interested in the outcome to vote on the matter; 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby DETERMINED as follows: 

1. The Board of Commissioners hereby amends the Opt-Out Policy Compensation. The 

annual opt out compensation is two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per 

year for an employee who is not eligible for family coverage, and who elects to opt 

out of individual coverage, and for an employee who is eligible for family coverage 

and who elects to take individual coverage.  The annual opt out compensation is five

[...]

pursuant to Section 176(23) of the NYS Town Law, hereby authorizes the District during fiscal year 

2026 to sell two (2) used District vehicles and two (2) District engines that are no longer needed for 

District purposes, with an estimated aggregate value of approximately seventy-five thousand dollars 

($75,000.00); said authorization resolution is subject to permissive referendum, in accordance with 

Section 6(g) of the General Municipal Law. 

The adoption of the foregoing Resolution (#F29-26) was duly put to a vote on roll call, which 

resulted as follows: